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English

1 Important notes

Please read these instructions carefully and follow all instructions, guidelines, and
warnings included in this product manual in order to ensure that you install, use, and
maintain the product properly at all times. These instructions MUST stay with this
product.

By using the product, you hereby confirm that you have read all instructions, guide-
lines, and warnings carefully and that you understand and agree to abide by the
terms and conditions as set forth herein. You agree to use this product only for the
intended purpose and application and in accordance with the instructions, guide-
lines, and warnings as set forth in this product manual as well as in accordance with
all applicable laws and regulations. A failure to read and follow the instructions and
warnings set forth herein may result in an injury to yourself and others, damage to
your product or damage to other property in the vicinity. This product manual, in-
cluding the instructions, guidelines, and warnings, and related documentation, may
be subject to changes and updates. For up-to-date product information, please visit
documents.dometic.com.

2 Related documents

Find the detailed installation
and operating manual online on
qr.dometic.com/bekAIg.

3 Safety instructions

WARNING! Electrocution hazard
Failure to obey these warnings could result in
death or serious injury.

• Ensure that the minibar has been in-
stalled by a qualified technician in ac-
cordance with the Dometic installation
manual.

• Do not operate the minibar if it is visibly
damaged.

• If this minibar's power cable is dam-
aged, it must be replaced by the man-
ufacturer, service agent or a similarly
qualified -person in order to prevent
safety hazards.

• This minibar may only be repaired by
qualified personnel. -Inadequate re-
pairs may cause serious hazards.

• When positioning the minibar, ensure
the supply cord is not trapped or dam-
aged.

• Do not locate multiple portable sock-
et-outlets or portable power supplies at
the rear of the appliance

• Plug the device to sockets that ensure
proper connection especially when the
device needs to be earthed.

WARNING! Fire hazard
Failure to obey these warnings could result in
death or serious injury.
The refrigerant in the refrigerant circuit is
highly flammable. In the event of any damage
to the refrigerant circuit:

Switch off the minibar.
Avoid naked flames and sparks.
Air the room well.

WARNING! Explosion hazard
Failure to obey these warnings could result in
death or serious injury.
Do not store any explosive substances, such
as spray cans with -propellants, in the mini-
bar.

WARNING! Health hazard
Failure to obey these warnings could result in
death or serious injury.

• Never open the absorber unit. It is un-
der high pressure and can cause injury
if it is opened.

• This minibar can be used by children
aged from 8 years and above and per-
sons with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities or lack of experi-
ence and knowledge if they have been
given supervi-sion or instruction con-
cerning use of the minibar in a safe way
and understand the hazards involved.

• Children shall not play with the mini-
bar.

• Cleaning and user maintenance shall
not be made by children with-out su-
pervision.

• Children aged from 3 to 8 years are al-
lowed to load and unload the minibar.
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CAUTION! Risk of crushing
Failure to obey these cautions could result in
minor or moderate injury.
Do not put your fingers into the hinge.

CAUTION! Health hazard
Failure to obey these cautions could result in
minor or moderate injury.
Foodstuff may only be stored in its original
packaging or in suitable containers.

NOTICE! Damage hazard

• Check that the voltage specification on
the type plate is the same as that of the
power supply.

• The minibar is not suitable for storing
substances which are caustic or contain
solvents.

• The insulation of the cooling device
contains flammable cyclopentane and
requires special disposal procedures.
Deliver the cooling device at the end of
its lifecycle to an appropriate recycling
center.

• Keep the drainage outlet clean at all
times.

• Do not open the refrigerant circuit un-
der any circumstances.

• Only carry the minibar upright.

Operating the minibar safely

DANGER! Electrocution hazard
Failure to obey these warnings will result in
death or serious injury.
Do not touch exposed cables with your bare
hands.

CAUTION! Electrocution hazard
Failure to obey these cautions could result in
minor or moderate injury.
Before starting the minibar, ensure that the
power supply line and the plug are dry.

CAUTION! Health hazard
Failure to obey these cautions could result in
minor or moderate injury.

• Make sure that you only put items in the
minibar which may be chilled at the se-
lected temperature.

• Food may only be stored in its original
packaging or in suitable containers.

• Opening the door for long periods can
cause significant increase of the tem-
perature in the compartments of the
minibar.

• Clean regularly surfaces that can come
in contact with food and -accessible
drainage systems.

• If the minibar is le empty for long peri-
ods:

Switch off the minibar.
Defrost the minibar.
Clean and dry the minibar.
Leave the door open to prevent
mould developing within the -
minibar.

NOTICE! Damage hazard

• Do not use electrical devices inside the
minibar unless they are recommended
by the manufacturer for that purpose.

• Do not place it near naked flames or
other heat sources (-heaters, di-rect
sunlight, gas ovens etc.).

• Ensure that the ventilation vents are not
covered.

• Never immerse the minibar in water.

• Protect the minibar and the cable
against heat and moisture.

• Make sure that foodstuffs do not touch
the walls of the cooling area.

4 Scope of delivery

Quantity Description

1 Minibar

1 Door hinge

2 Extension foot (freestanding version only)

1 Wire shelf
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5 Intended use

The refrigeration appliance (also referred to as minibar)
is intended to be used in household and similar applica-
tions such as:

• Staff kitchens in stores, offices and other work ar-
eas

• Farmhouses

• Hotels, motels and other residential type environ-
ments

• Bed and breakfast type environments

• Catering and similar non-retail applications

The minibar is not suitable for installation in caravans or
mobile homes.

The minibar is intended to be used either as a builtin ap-
pliance or as freestanding refrigeration appliance.

The minibar is designed exclusively for cooling and stor-
ing of beverages and foods in closed containers.

This product is only suitable for the intended purpose
and application in accordance with these instructions.

This manual provides information that is necessary for
proper installation and/or operation of the product.
Poor installation and/or improper operation or main-
tenance will result in unsatisfactory performance and a
possible failure.

The manufacturer accepts no liability for any injury or
damage to the product resulting from:

• Incorrect installation, assembly or connection, in-
cluding excess voltage

• Incorrect maintenance or use of spare parts oth-
er than original spare parts provided by the manu-
facturer

• Alterations to the product without express per-
mission from the manufacturer

• Use for purposes other than those described in
this manual

Dometic reserves the right to change product appear-
ance and product specifications.

6 Installation and operation

Sett up the freestanding version:

Fig.  on page 3

Set up the bulit-in version:

Fig.  on page 3

Air flow:

Fig.  on page 4

Connection:

Fig.  on page 5

Switch on:

Fig.  on page 6

Set the temperature (optional):

Fig.  on page 6

Switch off:

Fig.  on page 6

7 Disposal

Recycling packaging material: Place the
packaging material in the appropriate recy-
cling waste bins wherever possible.

Recycling products with non-replaceable
batteries, rechargeable batteries, or light
sources:

• Dispose the product in accordance
with all applicable regulations.

• The product can be disposed free of
charge.
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Français

1 Remarques importantes

Veuillez lire et suivre attentivement l’ensemble des instructions, directives et avertis-
sements figurant dans ce manuel afin d’installer, d’utiliser et d’entretenir le produit
correctement à tout moment. Ces instructions DOIVENT rester avec le produit.

En utilisant ce produit, vous confirmez expressément avoir lu attentivement l’en-
semble des instructions, directives et avertissements et que vous comprenez et ac-
ceptez de respecter les modalités et conditions énoncées dans le présent docu-
ment. Vous acceptez d’utiliser ce produit uniquement pour l’usage et l’application
prévus et conformément aux instructions, directives et avertissements figurant dans
le présent manuel, ainsi qu’à toutes les lois et réglementations applicables. En cas de
non-respect des instructions et avertissements figurant dans ce manuel, vous risquez
de vous blesser ou de blesser d’autres personnes, d’endommager votre produit ou
d’endommager d’autres biens à proximité. Le présent manuel produit, y compris
les instructions, directives et avertissements, ainsi que la documentation associée
peuvent faire l’objet de modifications et de mises à jour. Pour obtenir des informa-
tions actualisées sur le produit, consulter le site documents.dometic.com.

2 Documents associés

Vous trouverez le manuel détaillé
d’installation et d’utilisation en
ligne sur qr.dometic.com/bekAIg.

3 Consignes de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’électrocu-
tion
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut
entraîner des blessures graves, voire mor-
telles.

• Assurez-vous que le minibar a été ins-
tallé par un technicien qualifié confor-
mément au manuel d’installation de
Dometic.

• Si le minbar présente des dégâts vi-
sibles, ne le mettez pas en service.

• Si le câble de raccordement du minibar
est endommagé, il doit être remplacé
par le fabricant, un agent de service ou
une personne de qualification similaire,
afin d’éviter tout danger.

• Seul un opérateur qualifié est habilité à
effectuer des réparations sur le minibar.
-Une réparation incorrecte peut entraî-
ner de graves dangers.

• Veillez à ne pas coincer ni endomma-
ger le cordon d’alimentation lors de la
mise en place du minibar.

• Ne placez pas de multiprises portables
ou de blocs d’alimentation portables à
l’arrière de l’appareil

• Branchez l’appareil sur des prises per-
mettant un raccordement approprié,
en particulier lorsque l’appareil doit
être relié à la terre.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’incendie
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut
entraîner des blessures graves, voire mor-
telles.
Le réfrigérant du circuit frigorifique s’en-
flamme facilement. En cas d’endommage-
ment du circuit frigorifique :

Éteignez le minibar.
Évitez toute flamme nue et/ou étincelle.
Aérez bien la pièce.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’explosion
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut
entraîner des blessures graves, voire mor-
telles.
Ne stockez aucune substance explosive, telle
que des aérosols contenant des propulsifs
dans le minibar.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque pour la santé
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut
entraîner des blessures graves, voire mor-
telles.

• N’ouvrez jamais l’unité de l’absorbeur.
Il se trouve sous haute pression et peut
provoquer des blessures s’il est ouvert.

• Ce minibar peut être utilisé par des en-
fants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des per-
sonnes ayant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un
manque d’expérience et de connais-
sances, s’ils sont sous surveillance ou
ont reçu des instructions sur l’utilisation
du minibar en toute sécurité et com-
prennent les risques impliqués.
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• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le
minibar.

• Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent
pas être effectués par des enfants sans
surveillance.

• Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans peuvent
remplir et vider le minibar.

ATTENTION ! Risque d’écrasement
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut
entraîner des blessures légères ou de gravité
modérée.
Ne touchez pas la charnière.

ATTENTION ! Risque pour la santé
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut
entraîner des blessures légères ou de gravité
modérée.
Les produits alimentaires doivent être conser-
vés dans leurs emballages originaux ou dans
des récipients appropriés.

AVIS ! Risque d’endommagement

• Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la
plaque signalétique correspond à l’ali-
mentation électrique dont vous dispo-
sez.

• Ne stockez aucune substance corro-
sive ou contenant des solvants dans le
minibar.

• L’isolation du dispositif de réfrigération
contient des gaz inflammables et né-
cessite des procédures d’élimination
spéciales. À la fin de son cycle de vie,
remettez l’appareil de réfrigération à
un centre de recyclage approprié.

• Veillez à ce que l’ouverture d’évacua-
tion soit toujours propre.

• N’ouvrez jamais le circuit frigorifique.

• Portez uniquement le minibar en posi-
tion verticale.

Consignes de sécurité relatives au
fonctionnement du minibar

DANGER ! Risque d’électrocution
Le non-respect de cette mise en garde entraî-
nera des blessures graves, voire mortelles.
Ne touchez pas les câbles dénudés à mains
nues.

ATTENTION ! Risque d’électrocution
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut
entraîner des blessures légères ou de gravité
modérée.
Avant de mettre le minibar en service, assu-
rez-vous que le câble et la prise d’alimenta-
tion électrique sont secs.

ATTENTION ! Risque pour la santé
Le non-respect de ces mises en garde peut
entraîner des blessures légères ou de gravité
modérée.

• Ne stockez aucun objet ou aliment sus-
ceptible de geler la température sélec-
tionnée dans le minibar.

• Les aliments doivent être conservés
dans leur emballage d’origine ou dans
des récipients appropriés.

• Une ouverture prolongée de la porte
peut entraîner une augmentation si-
gnificative de la température dans les
compartiments du minibar.

• Nettoyez régulièrement les surfaces
qui entrent en contact avec les ali-
ments, ainsi que les systèmes de drai-
nage accessibles.

• Si le minibar reste vide pendant une
période prolongée :

Éteignez le minibar.
Dégivrez le minibar.
Nettoyez et séchez le minibar.
Laissez la porte ouverte pour éviter
que des moisissures ne se forment
à l’intérieur du minibar.

AVIS ! Risque d’endommagement

• N’utilisez aucun appareil électrique à
l’intérieur du minibar, sauf s’ils sont re-
commandés par le fabricant pour cet
usage.

• Ne placez pas l’appareil près de
flammes ou d’autres sources de chaleur
(chauffage, rayons solaires, fours à gaz
etc.).

• Assurez-vous que les orifices d’aération
ne sont pas recouverts.

• N’immergez jamais le minibar dans
l’eau.

• Tenez le minibar et les câbles à l’abri de
la chaleur et de l’humidité.
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• Veillez à ce que la nourriture ne touche
pas les parois du compartiment de ré-
frigération.

4 Contenu de la livraison

Quantité Description

1 Minibar

1 Charnière de porte

2 Pied d’extension (version pose libre unique-
ment)

1 Clayette

5 Usage conforme

L’appareil de réfrigération (également appelé minibar)
est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications domes-
tiques et similaires, telles que :

• Dans les réfectoires des magasins, bureaux et
autres lieux de travail

• Dans les maisons d’hôtes

• Dans les hôtels, motels et autres environnements
de type résidentiel

• les gîtes et environnements similaires

• la restauration et les applications similaires non
liées à la vente au détail

Le minibar n’est pas adapté à une installation dans les
caravanes ou mobile-homes.

Le minibar est destiné à être utilisé comme appareil de
réfrigération encastrable ou en pose libre.

Le minibar est conçu exclusivement pour le refroidisse-
ment et le stockage de boissons et d’aliments dans des
récipients fermés.

Ce produit convient uniquement à l’usage et à l’applica-
tion prévus, conformément au présent manuel d’instruc-
tions.

Ce manuel fournit les informations nécessaires à l’instal-
lation et/ou à l’utilisation correcte du produit. Une ins-
tallation, une utilisation ou un entretien inappropriés en-
traînera des performances insatisfaisantes et une éven-
tuelle défaillance.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de bles-
sure ou de dommage résultant :

• d’une installation, d’un montage ou d’un raccor-
dement incorrect, y compris d’une surtension

• d’un entretien inadapté ou de l’utilisation de
pièces de rechange autres que les pièces de re-
change d’origine fournies par le fabricant

• de modifications apportées au produit sans auto-
risation explicite du fabricant

• d’usages différents de ceux décrits dans ce ma-
nuel

Dometic se réserve le droit de modifier l’apparence et
les spécifications produit.

6 Installation et utilisation

Installation de la version pose libre :

fig.  à la page 3

Installation de la version encastrable :

fig.  à la page 3

Débit d’air :

fig.  à la page 4

Branchement :

fig.  à la page 5

Mise en marche :

fig.  à la page 6

Réglage de la température (en option) :

fig.  à la page 6

Arrêt :

fig.  à la page 6

7 Mise au rebut

Recyclage des emballages : Dans la mesure
du possible, veuillez éliminer les emballages
dans les conteneurs de déchets recyclables
prévus à cet effet.
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Recyclage des produits contenant des piles
non remplaçables, des batteries ou des
sources lumineuses rechargeables :

• Mettez le produit au rebut conformé-
ment à toutes les réglementations en vi-
gueur.

• Le produit peut être mis au rebut gratui-
tement.

13
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Español

1 Notas importantes

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones y siga las indicaciones, directrices y adverten-
cias incluidas en este manual para asegurarse de que instala, utiliza y mantiene co-
rrectamente el producto en todo momento. Estas instrucciones DEBEN conservarse
junto con este producto.

Al utilizar el producto, usted confirma que ha leído cuidadosamente todas las ins-
trucciones, directrices y advertencias, y que entiende y acepta cumplir los términos
y condiciones aquí establecidos. Usted se compromete a utilizar este producto solo
para el propósito y la aplicación previstos y de acuerdo con las instrucciones, direc-
trices y advertencias establecidas en este manual del producto, así como de acuer-
do con todas las leyes y reglamentos aplicables. La no lectura y observación de las
instrucciones y advertencias aquí expuestas puede causarle lesiones a usted o a ter-
ceros, daños en el producto o daños en otras propiedades cercanas. Este manual
del producto, incluyendo las instrucciones, directrices y advertencias, y la documen-
tación relacionada, pueden estar sujetos a cambios y actualizaciones. Para obtener
información actualizada sobre el producto, visite documents.dometic.com.

2 Documentación
relacionada

Las instrucciones de montaje y de
uso detalladas están disponibles en
línea en qr.dometic.com/bekAIg.

3 Indicaciones de seguridad

¡ADVERTENCIA! Riesgo de electrocu-
ción
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias po-
dría acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.

• Asegúrese de que el minibar sea ins-
talado por un técnico cualificado de
acuerdo con el manual de instalación
de Dometic.

• No ponga el minibar en funcionamien-
to si presenta desperfectos visibles.

• Si el cable de conexión de este minibar
está dañado, debe ser reemplazado
por el fabricante, un técnico de man-
tenimiento o una persona con cualifi-
cación similar para evitar posibles peli-
gros.

• Este minibar solo puede ser reparado
por personal cualificado. Las reparacio-
nes realizadas incorrectamente pueden
generar situaciones de considerable
peligro.

• Cuando ubique el minibar, asegúrese
de que el cable de suministro eléctrico
no se haya quedado atrapado o esté
dañado.

• No coloque varias tomas o suministros
de corriente portátiles detrás del apara-
to.

• Enchufe el aparato en tomas que ga-
ranticen una conexión correcta, sobre
todo cuando sea necesario poner a tie-
rra el aparato.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Peligro de incendio
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias po-
dría acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.
El refrigerante del circuito de refrigeración es
muy inflamable. En caso de daños en el cir-
cuito de refrigeración:

Apague el minibar.
Evite el fuego abierto y las chispas.
Ventile bien la habitación.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Peligro de explosión
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias po-
dría acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.
No guarde en el minibar sustancias explosi-
vas, tales como aerosoles propelentes.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Riesgo para la salud
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias po-
dría acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.

• No abra nunca el grupo absorbedor.
Está bajo alta presión y puede causar
lesiones si se abre.

• Este minibar puede ser utilizado por
menores a partir de 8 años y personas
con capacidad física, sensorial o men-
tal reducida, o con falta de experiencia
y conocimientos, siempre que lo hagan
bajo supervisión o hayan recibido ins-
trucciones relativas al uso del mismo de
manera segura y entendiendo los ries-
gos asociados.

• No deje que los niños jueguen con el
minibar.
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• Los menores no deberán limpiar ni rea-
lizar el mantenimiento de usuario sin la
debida supervisión.

• Los menores de 3 a 8 años pueden in-
troducir y extraer productos del mini-
bar.

¡ATENCIÓN! Riesgo de aplastamiento
El incumplimiento de estas precauciones po-
dría acarrear lesiones moderadas o leves.
No introduzca la mano en el tope de la tapa.

¡ATENCIÓN! Riesgo para la salud
El incumplimiento de estas precauciones po-
dría acarrear lesiones moderadas o leves.
Los alimentos solo se pueden guardar en los
envases originales o en recipientes adecua-
dos.

¡AVISO! Peligro de daños

• Compare el valor de tensión indicado
en la placa de características con el su-
ministro de energía existente.

• Este minibar no es apto para almacenar
sustancias corrosivas o que contengan
disolventes.

• El aislamiento de la nevera contiene ci-
clopentano y requiere una gestión de
residuos especial. Deposite el aparato
de refrigeración en un centro de reci-
claje adecuado al finalizar su vida útil.

• Mantenga siempre limpias las aberturas
de desagüe.

• No abra nunca el circuito de refrigeran-
te.

• Traslade el minibar siempre en posi-
ción vertical.

Uso seguro del minibar

¡PELIGRO! Riesgo de electrocución
El incumplimiento de estas advertencias pue-
de acarrear la muerte o lesiones graves.
No toque los cables sin aislamiento directa-
mente con las manos.

¡ATENCIÓN! Riesgo de electrocución
El incumplimiento de estas precauciones po-
dría acarrear lesiones moderadas o leves.

Antes de poner el minibar en funcionamien-
to, asegúrese de que el cable de alimenta-
ción y la clavija de enchufe estén secos.

¡ATENCIÓN! Riesgo para la salud
El incumplimiento de estas precauciones po-
dría acarrear lesiones moderadas o leves.

• Asegúrese de guardar en el minibar so-
lamente aquellos productos que pue-
dan enfriarse a la temperatura seleccio-
nada.

• Los alimentos solo se pueden almace-
nar con su envase original o en reci-
pientes adecuados.

• Dejar la puerta abierta durante un pe-
ríodo prolongado puede producir un
incremento considerable de la tempe-
ratura en los compartimentos del mini-
bar.

• Limpie periódicamente las superficies
que puedan entrar en contacto con ali-
mentos y los sistemas de desagüe ac-
cesibles.

• Si el minibar se deja vacío durante un
tiempo prolongado:

Apague el minibar.
Descongele el minibar.
Limpie y seque el minibar.
Deje la puerta abierta para evitar
que se genere moho dentro del
minibar.

¡AVISO! Peligro de daños

• No utilice dispositivos eléctricos en el
interior del minibar a no ser que estén
recomendados por el fabricante.

• No coloque el aparato cerca de llamas
directas ni de otras fuentes de calor (ca-
lefacción, radiación directa del sol, es-
tufas de gas, etc.).

• Asegúrese de que los orificios de venti-
lación no estén obstruidos.

• No sumerja nunca el minibar en agua.

• Proteja el minibar y los cables contra el
calor y la humedad.

• Preste atención a que los alimentos no
toquen ninguna pared del interior de la
nevera.
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4 Volumen de entrega

Cantidad Descripción

1 Minibar

1 Bisagra de puerta

2 Pie de extensión (solo para la versión inde-
pendiente)

1 Estante de rejilla

5 Uso previsto

Este aparato de refrigeración (también llamado minibar)
ha sido diseñado para un uso doméstico o entornos si-
milares, como:

• Cocinas de personal situadas en tiendas, oficinas
y otras zonas de trabajo

• Casas rurales

• Hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de carácter re-
sidencial

• Ambientes de tipo “bed and breakfast”

• Catering y aplicaciones similares no comerciales

El minibar no es adecuado para ser instalado en carava-
nas o autocaravanas.

El minibar está diseñado para ser empotrado en un
mueble o como aparato de refrigeración independien-
te.

El minibar está diseñado exclusivamente para enfriar y
almacenar bebidas y alimentos en recipientes cerrados.

Este producto solo es apto para el uso previsto y la apli-
cación de acuerdo con estas instrucciones.

Este manual proporciona la información necesaria para
la correcta instalación y/o funcionamiento del producto.
Una instalación deficiente y/o un uso y mantenimiento
inadecuados conllevan un rendimiento insatisfactorio y
posibles fallos.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de ninguna lesión
o daño en el producto ocasionados por:

• Una instalación, un montaje o una conexión inco-
rrectos, incluido un exceso de tensión

• Un mantenimiento incorrecto o el uso de piezas
de repuesto distintas de las originales proporcio-
nadas por el fabricante

• Modificaciones realizadas en el producto sin el
expreso consentimiento del fabricante

• Uso con una finalidad distinta de la descrita en las
instrucciones

Dometic se reserva el derecho de cambiar la apariencia
y las especificaciones del producto.

6 Instalación y
funcionamiento

Colocación de la versión independiente:

fig.  en la página 3

Colocación de la versión empotrable:

fig.  en la página 3

Flujo de aire:

fig.  en la página 4

Conexión:

fig.  en la página 5

Encendido:

fig.  en la página 6

Ajuste de la temperatura (opcional):

fig.  en la página 6

Apagado:

fig.  en la página 6

7 Eliminación

Reciclaje del material de embalaje: Si es po-
sible, deseche el material de embalaje en el
contenedor de reciclaje adecuado.

Reciclaje de productos con baterías no susti-
tuibles, recargables o fuentes de luz:

• Deseche el producto respetando todas
las normativas aplicables.

• El producto podrá desecharse gratuita-
mente.
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Português

1 Notas importantes

Leia atentamente as presentes instruções e siga todas as instruções, orientações e
avisos incluídos neste manual, de modo a garantir a correta instalação, utilização
e manutenção do produto. É OBRIGATÓRIO manter estas instruções junto com o
produto.

Ao utilizar o produto, está a confirmar que leu atentamente todas as instruções, ori-
entações e avisos, e que compreende e aceita cumprir os termos e condições es-
tabelecidos no presente manual. Aceita utilizar este produto exclusivamente para
o fim e a aplicação a que se destina e de acordo com as instruções, orientações e
avisos estabelecidos neste manual, assim como de acordo com todas as leis e regu-
lamentos aplicáveis. Caso não leia nem siga as instruções e os avisos aqui estabele-
cidos, poderá sofrer ferimentos pessoais ou causar ferimentos a terceiros e o produ-
to ou outros materiais nas proximidades poderão ficar danificados. Este manual do
produto, incluindo as instruções, orientações e avisos, bem como a documentação
relacionada, podem estar sujeitos a alterações e atualizações. Para consultar as infor-
mações atualizadas do produto, visite documents.dometic.com.

2 Documentos relacionados

O manual de montagem e
utilização detalhado pode
ser consultado online em
qr.dometic.com/bekAIg.

3 Indicações de segurança

AVISO! Risco de eletrocussão
O incumprimento destes avisos poderá resul-
tar em morte ou ferimentos graves.

• Certifique-se de que o minibar foi insta-
lado de acordo com as instruções de
montagem por um técnico qualificado.

• Não coloque o minibar em funciona-
mento se este apresentar danos visí-
veis.

• Se o cabo de alimentação do minibar
estiver danificado, terá de ser substi-
tuído pelo fabricante, pelo agente de
assistência técnica ou por uma pessoa
com qualificações equivalentes, a fim
de evitar perigos.

• As reparações neste minibar só podem
ser realizadas por técnicos qualifica-

dos. Reparações inadequadas podem
originar perigos graves.

• Ao colocar o minibar, certifique-se de
que o cabo de alimentação não fica
preso nem é danificado.

• Não coloque tomadas múltiplas ou fon-
tes de alimentação portáteis na parte
de trás do aparelho.

• Ligue o aparelho a tomadas que garan-
tam uma ligação adequada, sobretudo
se for necessário ligar o aparelho à ter-
ra.

AVISO! Perigo de incêndio
O incumprimento destes avisos poderá resul-
tar em morte ou ferimentos graves.
O agente de refrigeração no circuito de refri-
geração é altamente inflamável. Em caso de
danos no circuito de refrigeração:

Desligue o minibar.
Evite chamas abertas e faíscas.
Ventile bem o espaço.

AVISO! Perigo de explosão
O incumprimento destes avisos poderá resul-
tar em morte ou ferimentos graves.
Não guarde no minibar substâncias com risco
de explosão, tais como, por exemplo, latas
de spray com gás carburante.

AVISO! Risco para a saúde
O incumprimento destes avisos poderá resul-
tar em morte ou ferimentos graves.

• Nunca abra o agregado de absorção.
Este encontra-se sob elevada pressão
e pode originar ferimentos durante a
abertura.

• Este minibar pode ser utilizado por cri-
anças a partir dos 8 anos e pessoas
com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas ou sem experiência
e conhecimento se forem supervisiona-
das ou receberem instruções sobre a
utilização do aparelho de forma segura
e compreenderem os perigos implica-
dos.

• As crianças não podem brincar com o
minibar.

• A limpeza e a manutenção não podem
ser efetuadas por crianças sem supervi-
são.

17

https://documents.dometic.com
http://qr.dometic.com/bekAIg


PT   RH429LD, RH429LDAG

• Crianças com idades entre os 3 e os
8 anos podem encher e esvaziar o mi-
nibar.

PRECAUÇÃO! Risco de esmagamento
O incumprimento destas advertências pode-
rá resultar em ferimentos ligeiros ou modera-
dos.
Não mexa no encosto da tampa com os de-
dos.

PRECAUÇÃO! Risco para a saúde
O incumprimento destas advertências pode-
rá resultar em ferimentos ligeiros ou modera-
dos.
Os alimentos devem ser armazenados exclu-
sivamente nas embalagens originais ou em
recipientes adequados.

NOTA! Risco de danos

• Verifique se a indicação de tensão na
placa de características corresponde à
da fonte de alimentação existente.

• O minibar não se destina ao armaze-
namento de substâncias corrosivas ou
que contenham solventes.

• O isolamento do aparelho de refrigera-
ção contém ciclopentano inflamável e
requer medidas de eliminação especi-
ais. No fim da respetiva vida útil, enca-
minhe o aparelho de refrigeração para
um centro de reciclagem adequado.

• Mantenha a abertura de escoamento
sempre limpa.

• Não abra, em caso algum, o circuito de
refrigeração.

• Transporte o minibar apenas na posi-
ção vertical.

Utilização segura do minibar

PERIGO! Risco de eletrocussão
O incumprimento destes avisos resultará em
morte ou ferimentos graves.
Nunca toque em cabos não blindados com
as mãos desprotegidas.

PRECAUÇÃO! Risco de eletrocussão
O incumprimento destas advertências pode-
rá resultar em ferimentos ligeiros ou modera-
dos.

Antes de colocar o minibar em funcionamen-
to, certifique-se de que a ligação e a ficha es-
tão secas.

PRECAUÇÃO! Risco para a saúde
O incumprimento destas advertências pode-
rá resultar em ferimentos ligeiros ou modera-
dos.

• Certifique-se de que coloca no minibar
apenas produtos que possam ser refri-
gerados à temperatura selecionada.

• Os géneros alimentícios só podem ser
guardados nas embalagens originais
ou em recipientes adequados.

• Abrir a porta durante longos períodos
pode provocar um aumento significati-
vo da temperatura nos compartimentos
do minibar.

• Limpe regularmente as superfícies que
entram em contacto com géneros ali-
mentícios e os sistemas de drenagem
acessíveis.

• Se o minibar ficar vazio durante longos
períodos:

Desligue o minibar.
Descongele o minibar.
Limpe e seque o minibar.
Deixe a porta aberta para impedir
o crescimento de bolor no interior
do minibar.

NOTA! Risco de danos

• Não utilize aparelhos elétricos dentro
do minibar, exceto se esses aparelhos
forem recomendados pelo fabricante
para o efeito.

• Não coloque o aparelho nas proximi-
dades de chamas abertas ou outras
fontes de calor (aquecedores, radiação
solar direta, fogões a gás, etc.).

• Certifique-se de que as aberturas de
ventilação não estão tapadas.

• Nunca mergulhe o minibar em água.

• Proteja o minibar e o cabo do calor e
da humidade.

• Certifique-se de que os alimentos não
entram em contacto com as paredes
do espaço de refrigeração.
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4 Material fornecido

Quan-
tidade

Descrição

1 Minibar

1 Encosto da tampa da porta

2 Pé de extensão (apenas na versão de instala-
ção livre)

1 Prateleira de arame

5 Utilização adequada

O aparelho de refrigeração (também designado “mini-
bar”) está concebido para ser utilizado em aplicações
domésticas e semelhantes, tais como:

• Na cozinha do pessoal em estabelecimentos co-
merciais, escritórios e outros espaços de trabalho

• Quintas

• Hotéis, motéis e outros ambientes de tipo resi-
dencial

• Ambientes do tipo “bed and breakfast”

• Aplicações do ramo de catering e em aplicações
semelhantes do comércio grossista

O minibar não é adequado para ser montado em cara-
vanas ou autocaravanas.

O minibar foi concebido para ser utilizado como apare-
lho encastrado ou como aparelho de refrigeração inde-
pendente.

O minibar destina-se exclusivamente à refrigeração e ao
armazenamento de bebidas e alimentos em recipientes
fechados.

Este produto destina-se exclusivamente à aplicação e
aos fins pretendidos com base nestas instruções.

Este manual fornece informações necessárias para pro-
ceder a uma instalação e/ou a uma operação adequa-
das do produto. Uma instalação e/ou uma operação ou
manutenção incorretas causarão um desempenho insa-
tisfatório e uma possível avaria.

O fabricante não aceita qualquer responsabilidade por
danos ou prejuízos no produto resultantes de:

• Instalação, montagem ou ligação incorretas, in-
cluindo sobretensões

• Manutenção incorreta ou utilização de peças so-
bressalentes não originais fornecidas pelo fabri-
cante

• Alterações ao produto sem autorização expressa
do fabricante

• Utilização para outras finalidades que não as des-
critas no presente manual

A Dometic reserva-se o direito de alterar o design e as
especificações do produto.

6 Instalação e operação

Instalar a versão de instalação livre:

fig.  na página 3

Instalar a versão de encastrar:

fig.  na página 3

Fluxo de ar:

fig.  na página 4

Ligação:

fig.  na página 5

Ligue:

fig.  na página 6

Definir a temperatura (opcional):

fig.  na página 6

Desligue:

fig.  na página 6

7 Eliminação

Reciclagem do material de embalagem:
Sempre que possível, coloque o material de
embalagem no respetivo contentor de reci-
clagem.

Reciclagem de produtos com baterias não
substituíveis, baterias recarregáveis ou fontes
de luz:

• elimine o produto de acordo com to-
das as normas aplicáveis.

• O produto pode ser eliminado gratui-
tamente.
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